CHAPTER 188
Substitute for HOUSE BILL No. 2310

AN AcT concerning school districts; relating to early childhood education services; relating
to the state schools for the deaf and the blind; relating to school finance; amending
K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 72-6449 and 72-6451 and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

New Section 1. (a) The legislative educational planning committee
in collaboration with the 2010 commission shall study and make recom-
mendations relating to early childhood education. The committee and
commission shall:

(1) Develop a coordinated, comprehensive system for the delivery of
early childhood education services;

(2)  identify priorities for early childhood education services;

(3) identify barriers to service and gaps in service due to strict defi-
nition of boundaries between departments and agencies;

(4) facilitate interagency and interdepartmental cooperation toward
the common goal of serving children;

(5) investigate and identify methodologies for the combining of funds
across departmental boundaries to better serve children;

(6) propose actions needed to achieve coordination of funding and
services across departmental lines;

(7) encourage and facilitate joint planning and coordination between
the public and private sectors to better serve the needs of children;

(8) determine whether a centralized internet-based reporting system
would provide a more efficient and effective system to comply with re-
porting requirements imposed by law;

(9)  make recommendations relating to the design of a universal ap-
plication form and single point of access for families in need of early
childhood education services;

(10) evaluate and report on the performance and cost effectiveness
of early childhood education services and make recommendations nec-
essary to ensure that private entities and public agencies are accountable
for the progress of children and that such services produce high quality
opportunities for children;

(11) make recommendations to improve communication with local
agencies which provide early childhood education services in order to
keep such local agencies informed of the availability of state and federal
moneys for early childhood education services and make recommenda-
tions to assist such local agencies in obtaining such state and federal mon-
eys and the utilization of such moneys so as to avoid waste and abuse;

(12)  conduct hearings to receive a wide variety of input from individ-
uals and groups affected by and concerned with the quality, efficiency
and cost of early childhood education services; and

(13) prepare a plan which recommends the establishment by January
1, 2009, of the office of early childhood education and the manner in
which such office should be structured.

(b) For the purposes of conducting the study required by subsection
(a), the commissioner of education, the secretary of the Kansas depart-
ment of health and environment, the secretary of the state department
of social and rehabilitation services and the executive director of the Kan-
sas children’s cabinet shall be ex officio members of the legislative edu-
cational planning committee and the 2010 commission.

(c)  On or before December 31, 2007, the legislative educational plan-
ning committee shall submit a report of its activities to the governor and
the legislature. Such report shall include the recommendations adopted
by the committee and the 2010 commission and a copy of the plan
adopted pursuant to paragraph (13) of subsection (a). The report shall
include recommendations for changes in the law which are necessary to
implement such recommendations and plan.

New Sec. 2. (a) On and after July 1, 2007, each person employed by
the Kansas state school for the blind as a teacher or licensed personnel
during a school year shall be paid compensation for such employment at
a rate that is not less than the rate of compensation that is paid to a teacher
or licensed personnel employed by unified school district no. 233, Olathe,
Kansas, as of September 1 of the preceding school year, who has com-
parable or substantially the same levels of education and experience as



the person employed by the Kansas state school for the blind or, if no
such teacher or licensed personnel is employed by such school district
for the preceding school year, then such person employed by the Kansas
state school for the blind shall be paid compensation at a rate that is not
less than the rate of compensation that would be paid to such a teacher
or licensed personnel employed by unified school district no. 233, Olathe,
Kansas, as of September 1 of the preceding school year.

(b) As used in this section:

(1) “Teacher” means a teacher as defined by K.S.A. 76-11a04, and
amendments thereto.

(2) “Licensed personnel” means a person who is required to hold a
license and who is paid on the teacher salary schedule including, but not
limited to, librarians, counselors and nurses.

New Sec. 3. (a) On and after July 1, 2007, each person employed by
the Kansas state school for the deaf as a teacher or licensed personnel
during a school year, shall be paid compensation for such employment at
a rate that is not less than the rate of compensation that is paid to a teacher
or licensed personnel employed by unified school district no. 233, Olathe,
Kansas, as of September 1 of the preceding school year, who has com-
parable or substantially the same levels of education and experience as
the person employed by the Kansas state school for the deaf or, if no such
teacher or licensed personnel is employed by such school district for the
preceding school year, then such person employed by the Kansas state
school for the deaf shall be paid compensation at a rate that is not less
than the rate of compensation that would be paid to such a teacher or
licensed personnel employed by unified school district no. 233, Olathe,
Kansas, as of September 1 of the preceding school year.

(b) As used in this section:

(1) “Teacher” means a teacher as defined by K.S.A. 76-11a04, and
amendments thereto.

(2) “Licensed personnel” means a person who is required to hold a
license and who is paid on the teacher salary schedule including, but not
limited to, librarians, counselors and nurses.

Sec. 4. K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 72-6449 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 72-6449. (a) As used in this section, “school district” or “district”
means a school district authorized to make a levy under this section.

(b) The board of education of any district may levy a tax on the taxable
tangible property within the district for the purpose of financing the costs
incurred by the state that are attributable directly to assignment of the
cost of living weighting to the enrollment of the district. There is hereby
established in every school district a fund which shall be called the cost
of living fund, which fund shall consist of all moneys deposited therein
or transferred thereto in accordance with law. All moneys derived from
a tax imposed pursuant to this section shall be credited to the cost of
living fund. The proceeds from the tax levied by a district credited to the
cost of living fund shall be remitted to the state treasurer in accordance
with the provisions of K.S.A. 75-4215, and amendments thereto. Upon
receipt of each such remittance, the state treasurer shall deposit the entire
amount in the state treasury to the credit of the state school district fi-
nance fund.

(c) The state board of education shall determine whether a district
may levy a tax under this section as follows:

(1) Determine the statewide average appraised value of single family
residences for the calendar year preceding the current school year;

(2) multiply the amount determined under (1) by 1.25;

(3) determine the average appraised value of single family residences
in each school district for the calendar year preceding the current school
year; and

(4) (A) subtract the amount determined under (2) from the amount
determined under (3). If the amount determined for the district under
&4 this paragraph is a positive number and the district is authorized to
adopt and has adopted a local option budget in an amount equal to the

i i at least 31% of the
state financial aid for the school district, the district qualifies for assign-
ment of cost of living weighting and may levy a tax on the taxable tangible
property of the district for the purpose of financing the costs that are
attributable directly to assignment of the cost of living weighting to en-
rollment of the district; or

(B) As an alternative to the authority provided in paragraph (4)(A),



if a district was authorized to make a levy pursuant to this section in
school year 2006-2007, such district shall remain authorized to levy such
tax at a rate necessary to generate revenue in the same amount generated
in school year 2006-2007 if: (i) The amount determined under paragraph
(4)(A) is a positive number; and (ii) the district continues to adopt a local
option budget in an amount equal to the state prescribed percentage in
effect in school year 2006-2007.

(d) Exeeptasprovided-bysubseetion{e); No tax may be levied under
this section unless the board of education adopts a resolution authorizing
such a tax levy and publishes the resolution at least once in a newspaper
having general circulation in the district. Except as provided by subsection
(e), the resolution shall be published in substantial compliance with the

following form:
Unified School District No.

County, Kansas.
RESOLUTION
Be It Resolved that:

The board of education of the above-named school district shall be authorized to levy an
ad valorem tax in an amount not to exceed the amount necessary to finance the costs
attributable directly to the assignment of cost of living weighting to the enrollment of the
district. The ad valorem tax authorized by this resolution may be levied unless a petition in
opposition to the same, signed by not less than 5% of the qualified electors of the school
district, is filed with the county election officer of the home county of the school district
within 30 days after the publication of this resolution. If a petition is filed, the county election
officer shall submit the question of whether the levy of such a tax shall be authorized in
accordance with the provisions of this resolution to the electors of the school district at the
next general election of the school district, as is specified by the board of education of the
school district.

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that the above resolution was duly adopted by the board of education of

Unified School District No. County, Kansas, on the day of
(year)

Clerk of the board of education.
All of the blanks in the resolution shall be filled. If no petition as spec-
ified above is filed in accordance with the provisions of the resolution,
the resolution authorizing the ad valorem tax levy shall become effective.
If a petition is filed as provided in the resolution, the board may notify
the county election officer to submit the question of whether such tax
levy shall be authorized. If the board fails to notify the county election
officer within 30 days after a petition is filed, the resolution shall be
deemed abandoned and of no force and effect and no like resolution shall
be adopted by the board within the nine months following publication of
the resolution. If a majority of the votes cast in an election conducted
pursuant to this provision are in favor of the resolution, such resolution
shall be effective on the date of such election. If a majority of the votes
cast are not in favor of the resolution, the resolution shall be deemed of
no effect and no like resolution shall be adopted by the board within the
nine months following such election.

blieation: lection:
Sec. 5. K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 72-6451 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 72-6451. (a) As used in this section:
(1) “School district” or “district” means a school district which: (A)

Has a declining enrollment; and (B) fer—seheolyear—2005-2006:—has

adopted a local option budget in an amount which equals

i at least 31% of the state financial aid for the school
district at the time the district applies to the state board of tax appeals
for authority to make a levy pursuant to this section.

(2) “Declining enrollment” means an enrollment which has declined
in amount from that of the preceding school year.

(b) (1) (A) Aschool district may levy an ad valorem tax on the taxable
tangible property of the district each year for a period of time not to
exceed two years in an amount not to exceed the amount authorized by
the state board of tax appeals under this subsection for the purpose of
financing the costs incurred by the state that are directly attributable to
assignment of declining enrollment weighting to enrollment of the dis-
trict. The state board of tax appeals may authorize the district to make a
levy which will produce an amount that is not greater than the amount
of revenues lost as a result of the declining enrollment of the district.



Such amount shall not exceed 5% of the general fund budget of the
district in the school year in which the district applies to the state board
of tax appeals for authority to make a levy pursuant to this section.

(B) As an alternative to the authority provided in paragraph (1)(A),
if a district was authorized to make a levy pursuant to this section in
school year 2006-2007, such district shall remain authorized to make a
levy at a rate necessary to generate revenue in the same amount that was
generated in school year 2007-2008 if the district adopts a local option
budget in an amount equal to the state prescribed percentage in effect in
school year 2006-2007.

(2)  The board of tax appeals shall certify to the state board the amount
authorized to be produced by the levy of a tax under this section.

(3) The state board shall prescribe guidelines for the data that school
districts shall include in cases before the state board of tax appeals pur-
suant to this section.

(c) A district may levy the tax authorized pursuant to this section for
a period of time not to exceed two years unless authority to make such
levy is renewed by the state board of tax appeals. The state board of tax
appeals may renew the authority to make such levy for periods of time
not to exceed two years.

(d) The state board shall provide to the state board of tax appeals
such school data and information requested by the state board of tax
appeals and any other information deemed necessary by the state board.

(e) There is hereby established in every district a fund which shall be
called the declining enrollment fund. Such fund shall consist of all moneys
deposited therein or transferred thereto according to law. The proceeds
from the tax levied by a district under authority of this section shall be
credited to the declining enrollment fund of the district. The proceeds
from the tax levied by a district credited to the declining enrollment fund
shall be remitted to the state treasurer in accordance with the provisions
of K.S.A. 75-4215, and amendments thereto. Upon receipt of each such
remittance, the state treasurer shall deposit the entire amount in the state
treasury to the credit of the state school district finance fund.

Sec. 6. K.S.A. 2006 Supp. 72-6449 and 72-6451 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved May 11, 2007.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialRoundedMTBold
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Book
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-BookOblique
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Demi
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-DemiOblique
    /BabyKruffy
    /BankGothicBT-Medium
    /BaskOldFace
    /Bauhaus93
    /BellMT
    /BellMTBold
    /BellMTItalic
    /BenguiatITCbyBT-Bold
    /BerlinSansFB-Bold
    /BerlinSansFBDemi-Bold
    /BerlinSansFB-Reg
    /BernardMT-Condensed
    /BernhardFashionBT-Regular
    /BernhardModernBT-Bold
    /BernhardModernBT-BoldItalic
    /BlackadderITC-Regular
    /BodoniMT
    /BodoniMTBlack
    /BodoniMTBlack-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Bold
    /BodoniMT-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Bold
    /BodoniMTCondensed-BoldItalic
    /BodoniMTCondensed-Italic
    /BodoniMT-Italic
    /BodoniMTPosterCompressed
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BookshelfSymbolSeven
    /BradleyHandITC
    /BremenBT-Bold
    /BritannicBold
    /Broadway
    /BrushScriptMT
    /CalifornianFB-Bold
    /CalifornianFB-Italic
    /CalifornianFB-Reg
    /CalisMTBol
    /CalistoMT
    /CalistoMT-BoldItalic
    /CalistoMT-Italic
    /Castellar
    /Centaur
    /Century
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CenturySchoolbook
    /CenturySchoolbook-Bold
    /CenturySchoolbook-BoldItalic
    /CenturySchoolbook-Italic
    /CharlesworthBold
    /Chick
    /Chiller-Regular
    /ColonnaMT
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CooperBlack
    /CopperplateGothic-Bold
    /CopperplateGothicBT-Bold
    /CopperplateGothic-Light
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Croobie
    /CurlzMT
    /DauphinPlain
    /EdwardianScriptITC
    /Elephant-Italic
    /Elephant-Regular
    /English111VivaceBT-Regular
    /EngraversMT
    /ErasITC-Bold
    /ErasITC-Demi
    /ErasITC-Light
    /ErasITC-Medium
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /Fat
    /FelixTitlingMT
    /FootlightMTLight
    /ForteMT
    /FranklinGothic-Book
    /FranklinGothic-BookItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Demi
    /FranklinGothic-DemiCond
    /FranklinGothic-DemiItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Heavy
    /FranklinGothic-HeavyItalic
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumCond
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FreestyleScript-Regular
    /FrenchScriptMT
    /Freshbot
    /Frosty
    /FuturaBlackBT-Regular
    /FuturaBT-Bold
    /FuturaBT-BoldItalic
    /FuturaBT-ExtraBlack
    /FuturaBT-Light
    /FuturaBT-LightItalic
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Gautami
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Gigi-Regular
    /GillSansMT
    /GillSansMT-Bold
    /GillSansMT-BoldItalic
    /GillSansMT-Condensed
    /GillSansMT-ExtraCondensedBold
    /GillSansMT-Italic
    /GillSans-UltraBold
    /GillSans-UltraBoldCondensed
    /GlooGun
    /GloucesterMT-ExtraCondensed
    /GoudyHandtooledBT-Regular
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-BoldItalic
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Roman
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleT-Regular
    /GoudyStout
    /Haettenschweiler
    /HarlowSolid
    /Harrington
    /HighTowerText-Italic
    /HighTowerText-Reg
    /Humanist521BT-Bold
    /Humanist521BT-BoldItalic
    /Humanist521BT-Italic
    /Humanist521BT-Roman
    /Impact
    /ImprintMT-Shadow
    /InformalRoman-Regular
    /Jenkinsv20
    /Jenkinsv20Thik
    /Jokerman-Regular
    /Jokewood
    /JuiceITC-Regular
    /KabelITCbyBT-Book
    /KabelITCbyBT-Ultra
    /Kartika
    /KristenITC-Regular
    /KunstlerScript
    /Latha
    /LatinWide
    /Lithograph-Bold
    /LithographLight
    /LucidaBright
    /LucidaBright-Demi
    /LucidaBright-DemiItalic
    /LucidaBright-Italic
    /LucidaCalligraphy-Italic
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaFax
    /LucidaFax-Demi
    /LucidaFax-DemiItalic
    /LucidaFax-Italic
    /LucidaHandwriting-Italic
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSans-Typewriter
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBold
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterBoldOblique
    /LucidaSans-TypewriterOblique
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Magneto-Bold
    /MaiandraGD-Regular
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MaturaMTScriptCapitals
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /Mistral
    /Modern-Regular
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MSOutlook
    /MSReferenceSansSerif
    /MSReferenceSpecialty
    /MT-Extra
    /MVBoli
    /NiagaraEngraved-Reg
    /NiagaraSolid-Reg
    /OCRABarCodePro
    /OCRAExtended
    /OCRBBarCodePro
    /OldEnglishTextMT
    /Onyx
    /OzHandicraftBT-Roman
    /PalaceScriptMT
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /Papyrus-Regular
    /Parchment-Regular
    /Perpetua
    /Perpetua-Bold
    /Perpetua-BoldItalic
    /Perpetua-Italic
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Bold
    /PerpetuaTitlingMT-Light
    /Playbill
    /Poornut
    /PoorRichard-Regular
    /Porkys
    /PorkysHeavy
    /PosterBodoniBT-Roman
    /Pristina-Regular
    /PussycatSassy
    /PussycatSnickers
    /Raavi
    /RageItalic
    /Ravie
    /Rockwell
    /Rockwell-Bold
    /Rockwell-BoldItalic
    /Rockwell-Condensed
    /Rockwell-CondensedBold
    /Rockwell-ExtraBold
    /Rockwell-Italic
    /ScriptMTBold
    /SerifaBT-Bold
    /SerifaBT-Italic
    /SerifaBT-Roman
    /SerifaBT-Thin
    /ShowcardGothic-Reg
    /Shruti
    /SnapITC-Regular
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-DemiItalic
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-Light
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-LightItalic
    /Staccato222BT-Regular
    /Stencil
    /Swiss911BT-ExtraCompressed
    /Sylfaen
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TempusSansITC
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga-Regular
    /TwCenMT-Bold
    /TwCenMT-BoldItalic
    /TwCenMT-Condensed
    /TwCenMT-CondensedBold
    /TwCenMT-CondensedExtraBold
    /TwCenMT-Italic
    /TwCenMT-Regular
    /TypoUprightBT-Regular
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /VinerHandITC
    /Vivaldii
    /VladimirScript
    /Vrinda
    /Webdings
    /WeltronUrban
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /WP-ArabicScriptSihafa
    /WP-ArabicSihafa
    /WP-BoxDrawing
    /WP-CyrillicA
    /WP-CyrillicB
    /WP-GreekCentury
    /WP-GreekCourier
    /WP-GreekHelve
    /WP-HebrewDavid
    /WP-IconicSymbolsA
    /WP-IconicSymbolsB
    /WP-Japanese
    /WP-MathA
    /WP-MathB
    /WP-MathExtendedA
    /WP-MathExtendedB
    /WP-MultinationalAHelve
    /WP-MultinationalARoman
    /WP-MultinationalBCourier
    /WP-MultinationalBHelve
    /WP-MultinationalBRoman
    /WP-MultinationalCourier
    /WP-Phonetic
    /WPTypographicSymbols
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Bold
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-BoldItalic
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Italic
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Roman
    /ZurichBT-RomanExtended
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f300130d330b830cd30b9658766f8306e8868793a304a3088307353705237306b90693057305f00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /FRA <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [630.000 810.000]
>> setpagedevice


